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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Limmer

Motion: To note in the minutes the following utility requests:

Chisholm Trail SUD for ROW and a road cut on CR 230;

Chisholm Trail SUD for ROW and a road cut on CR 228,

Jarrell Schwertner Water Supply for a road bore on CR 315;

Grande Communications, Inc., for a road bore and ROW on Great Oaks Drive;
Grande Communications, Inc., for an aerial in the ROW on Great Oaks Drive;
Grande Communications, Inc., for a road bore and ROW on Cornerwood Drive;
Grande Communications, Inc., for an aerial in the ROW on Cornerwood Drive and Racine Trail;
Southwest Milam WSC for a road bore on CR 442; and

Central Telephone Company of Texas for ROW on CR 136,

Vote: 5-0

< Attachment >

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS

Utility Requests - 01/29/02

Precinct i

Precinct Il

Precinct Nl

A. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. CR 230 - ROW & road cut
2. CR 228 - ROW & road cut

B. Jarrell Schwertner Water Supply
1. CR 315 - Road bore

C. Grande Communications, Inc.
1. Great Oaks Drive - Road bore - ROW for underground fiber network
2. Great Oaks Drive - Aerial in ROW for aerial fiber network
3. Cornerwood Drive - Road bore - ROW for underground fiber optic network
4, Cornerwood Drive, Racine Trail - Aerial in ROW for aerial fiber

Precinct IV

A. Southwest Milam Water Supply Corp.
1. CR 442 - Road hore

B. Central Telephone Company of Texas
1. CR 136 - ROW
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BORE PERMIT
TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: January 14, 2002
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that _CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Company proposes to place an _6” C-900 WATER LINE and ENCASEMENT

Line within the right-of-way of _COUNTY ROAD 230
as follows: {give location , length, general design, etc.)

The proposed utility line ( 6" C-900 Water Line including all appurtenances) location crosses County Road
230 approximately 4,100 feet north of the County Road 229 intersection. The proposed alignment is as
follows: Perpendicular to and offset approximately 9 feet west of the west fence line of County Road 230
thence approximately 68 feet east to the existing fence line on the ¢ast side of County Road 230 and
continuing eastward in private easements.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251}
The location and description of the proposed line and appurlenances is more fully shown

by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice. .

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the _ 21 st  day of __January 2002
APPROVAL Firm: Chi Tril S.UD. _,

This appiication is hereby approved subject to the &f/ZZ //(} Q? G

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signatuté

it is expressly understood that the said County Patty Rod

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Printed Name

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Address: P.O. Box 249

this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County for any Florence, Tx 76527

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 2354-793-3103

if affected will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Enginear or County Commissionar. Fax: 254-793-3100

This installation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to /2/ 3 :
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT - -

BY:ﬁA_Uﬁ_LAgm.—_ /“;; -H 2
DATE:_/_,Z&M’ %‘v&'ﬂ/"ﬂﬂd’w{c “T'

%tc°
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD BORE PERMIT
TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: _January 14, 2002
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626
Formal notice is hereby given that SHOILM SPECI DI

Company proposes to place an _6” C-900 WATER LINE and ENCASEMENT

Line within the right-of-way of _COUNTY ROAD 228
as follows: {give location , length, general design, etc.)

The proposed utility line { 6" C-900 Water Line including all appurtenances) location crosses County Road
228 approximately 4,400 feet east of the S.H. 195 intersection. The proposed alignment is as follows:
Perpendicular to and beginning the east fence line of County Road 228 thence approximately 100 feet west
to an existing 6" water line on the west side of County Road 228.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying

with applicable portions of the Texas Manua! gf Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this fine is proposed to begin onorafterthe _21 st _ day of _ January 2002
APPROVAL Firm: ChisholmTrail S.UD.

This application is hereby approved subject to the g/ GA——

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Sig

it is expressly understood that the said County P

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Printed Name

grant any right, claim, title or sasement in or upon Address: P.O. Box 249

this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County for any Florence, Tx 76527

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 254-793-3103

if affected will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 254-793-3100
This instaliation work shall not damage any part of the

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to ﬂ/ _)’

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT ~/Q - o)
BY: _&&M / ). Z N
iy . -0
DATE: /!/217//; ~ | A
Kot Foadeu™
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

paTE: [/~ A A—OA

Formal notice is hereby given that D— apre Z l S gé A fner &gﬁe r 5% gz/z

Company proposes to place a Water Line Mﬁm;)

Line within the right-of-way of Cocwydy ﬂff SAE

as follows: (give location, iength, general’design, etc.)

Imile west of }fp 5 on C’“”’z)//?/ 3/
a5’ ImZe witha 37 casing and 2! line, ) prid
; i b fo fo orininal Jréae

fave pent, ks w Ml e ras fored, /"jc ctrckbions? The

arec will bemaried cocth Blee £lags.

pe low

ddé) fngpaaeJ with grass s

oy

This well be o bore
The [ine witlbe 41

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County

Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

‘Qur firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by copies of

drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.

This instaltation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

day of 20

Firm: Ja S

afri

Authorized Signature

Samuel Wade

Printed Name

Address: £.0. Boc 4D

o Qﬁlf‘&(/‘zz / 26..(2 i

Phone: 5/2‘79% - R//%

Fax:

property owners, —
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT /_ '2 4, -0 Z
BY: N Koud Boke

UN

DATE: / / 2y /51—-

V4 <
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PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
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{ECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the text on this page was not e T
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation. ¢ =T Tl

l ek R -"‘.:."--"":‘ R I .
' 3 U U e Ll G L

[
CENTJRLINE :
GF cut

" 1. Hot mix asphalt 1 1/2" min. thickness. Rell in place to match existing surface, + or, — 1/8
talerance. .

2. Treach backfill shall be flexible base, campacted to 95% optimum in 8" layers unless otherwise
eppraved and specified. Flexhle base o match existing base thickness or 8 inches, whichever is
greater ( specifications; TxDOT ftem 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Pipe embedment (pipe envelape) size and materials shall be gs specified elsewhere by utility campany
and/or its engineers. Pipe depth shall be as specified efsewhere provided that minimum depths cre

met,

4. Saw cut shall be made priar to ditch cut. {f pavernent is damaged during .cut, a m:-.; saw cut shall be
made beyond the damaged ares ond new pavement placed.

5.  ¥here roadside ditches (bar ditches) ore crassed by the ullity pipe, minimum depth ta the top of

~3bc qiac frem centedine road elevation will be 36, o
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01/29/2002
PARALLEL UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
MINIMUM PAVEMENT REPAIR
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", parts of the text on this page was not
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1. Het mix asphalt %o mdlch existing HMAC thickness o 2° minimum, whichever i3 gregter.

to malch existing surface, +

or — 1/8" talerancs.

made beyond the demaged area and new pavement plocad.

2,
“(Specifications: Tx0OT em 247, Type A, Grade 2).
3.
depths ore mel
4.
LR

Damage beyond the cenledine

requires repair aver ealire roadway width,

(e e »

SLwae »

Rall in place

Trench backfill shall be flexitle base, compacted o 95% oplimum in 87 lay&r{ unless otherwise
approved and specified. Flexible base to match existing base thickness or 87, whichever [s greater

Pipe embedment (pipe eavelape) size and matlerlals shall be g3 specified elsewhere by the utility
company end/ar its enginesrs. Pipe depth shalt be gs specified elsewhere provided that minimum

Saw cut shali’ be made prier to ditch cul. If pavement Is damaged during cut, ¢ new saw cut shall be
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road Systern DATE: « n UL g &22 XD

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgeiown, Texas 78628

Formal notice is hereby given that C:: cCndlL C[ i O enS, Tne
Company proposes to place a //LYLA)(Q(N LD d \[:l h i W/ AN \Li 00
Line within the right-of-way of (j(‘&g‘l’ b& h‘\ DF\\/ Ve

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)
C%I\ m\\U'u Dounn Svae o (Feeat Dot Dot L% L,uf.b%é@
Laau ORLN WENC C\ppc[i1mnqam U0 40 G prepcsed
\"lCLr\Qi holh. Dpen yrench Gopp ot wo M "'aLl%‘ 10 & Pfopo&
o d hc,LQ Open Yrenth Guppeoys ey grb
and hole - Open O curo (Ck‘QQ(O‘L\ mqu, D.rgohom
d hCLT\Q—EO\_[

\ooee yu Crcﬁﬁlhadf\\iw Dp&gﬁ%\: v?ay% ?;\:Cé mson JUnty construe

The line will be constructed and maintained on the roa
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Qur firmm further understands that the County considers proper traffic contral measures as thase comgplying
with applicabie portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 59 copies of

drawings altached to this notice.
Consltruction of this line is praposed to begin on or after the 99 day of cﬁbf\)(_u,fq ZGQQ.

Firg

/

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

orized Signature

bt cly PeCCon

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed N
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hergby to Agdress. l
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understood that D

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
raason, need to work, imprave, relocate, widen, i |

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change : 6 5
the structure of this road ar right-of-way, this line, Phone )a ~ C; ]

if affected, wili be moved at the direction of the ‘

Wiltiamson County Engineer or County Commissioner, Fax: ( 5\3;330 -Ll' 10

This installation work shail not damage any part of the PR g /, / "7

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to —
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent 2Tl

property owners. }.. 3 4'_ 0“?\

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT _ )
[sed o=~ Re

BY: | e - ’
COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRAT s ey
Gl s e -

DATE: //Z VA’ fontl
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

Z.@..’L ZDGJ‘CJ" ,Contrac!or for é%f\&vﬂ((’ C‘@u.,yw .

in Willkamsnn Countv Feeas dn hareby aaras | 2 follawing schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of (1 et DC\_Y_. oot _ which is a public roadway

maintasinad by Williamson County.

1. }will contact tha Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of censtruction.

2. Al work in the right-of-way will b2 done betwaen the haurs nf 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. an Menday through Friday only.

3 Cails will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the vmrk area, allowing one-way traffic through. This 'ype of
rperation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
harricades shalt be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniferm Traffic
Tontrel Devices. Thase cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened :
2% night and on weekends.

4. Foadside work in ditches alongside the trenched suwiface may be left
npened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly bebween open ditch
and traveled readway leaving a minimum 6 of road shoulder hehween the
pavemant edgs and the barricades. The barricades must ba reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform lo the requirements of the
T.ELUT.C.D. for nighttime use,

5 Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawin shaft have Type
‘B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around abstruciions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum maunting height of 367 ta the
hottom of the lens.

. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Lnified Road System.

i will notify the Williamson Counly Unified Road Syslem aned obtain
approval prior Yo any changas from this agreement if required due to soil
¢onditions or other problems.

~]

Jhifen

DATE SIGNED

Williamson Cemty Unified Road System Aee SQCT.J\E’J

3151 8. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRIMT NAME)

Georgetovn, Teras 78626 ﬁ/ _#—
J4BE D fpeide QT2

ADDRESS

S 74%\6&[0 (X Rl

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

DD - LET-F63D

FHONE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

DATE; 5(3 iGN l Q‘Q 9{} )3

Wms, T
Company proposes to place a A@ Y if‘-\ | I\ NLO(H L
Line within the right-of-way of G:I NP ‘J’ [Y L[ﬁ , )( \WE

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

'\'bt’.o&ﬁ.me\cba* Wa AW corner o Gasat Dcd_‘a‘br\iﬁt &
Aoy L3l hEaQin oy WESY {br apptow mantely @ 8L Menan

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given tha

Aol Gnd COSSRe Gried Dods Drust Lo approtimal

Y and andione 1ol caricd oot aag 18 approtimakel
Ny}

»
The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the propased line and appurtenances ié more fully shown bya copies of

drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 02 c;l day of-{

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

it is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, imprave, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.

This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS'

By:

UNTY ROA MINISTRATOR I'd

oaTE___ )/24 Joz

maress: TELoD | DPEBOM.

61;(\).94 29

Ausbin Ty %194
Phone. (5\9} &abe%DD%QC@

court f-Z Y -0K

Oerial vn KQ ¢f

Be
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

% SimPs 0-"J I, Contractor for 672}4}-)3 E CoOmm unli CAT o8

in Williamson County Texas do hnr?lqy ree t ollawing schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-nf-way of "; (oYt CvNe which is a public roadway
maintainad by Williamson County.
(. [ will montact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.
2 Al work in the right-of-way will b2 done bebtwveen the hours of 8:30 a.m. and

4:30 p.m. on Manday through Friday anly.

2 CCuts will be openad for one-half the roadway only, with lagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
apsratinn will he held to 8 minimum and all advance warning signs and
harricades shall be. as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Gontrol Devices, These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened )
at night and on weskeands,

4, Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
npened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly hetween open ditch
and travelsd roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavernent edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lightad with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the
T AT .CO for nighttime use,

A, Any construction area to be maintained from dusk lo dawn shat! have Typa
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. Al
warning lights shall be installed to a minimurn maunting haight of 25” to the
hottom of the lens.

R, t2enstruction waork and road repair on County right-ofway will be dane to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System,

7. I will notify tha Williamsan County Unified Road Syslem and ohlain
approval prier to any changes from this agreement if required due to sail
eonditions or nther problams,

R

[— 1402 D WER.
DATE
- e
Williameon County Unifizd Poad System ,-—f L. 7AYo
3151 S_E. InnerLoop, Sle. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT MAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
4227 EELTEN L.

ADDRESS

Aus T30/ TEXAS. 78THY

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

$12. -387 <3446

FHOMNE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF -WAY -

T2 Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: m AULCLCY ( & 5) a{ j )9
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B

Seorgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that WW

Cornpany preposes to place ap l Ln AECC%?)H Q[i i«_\, 0L« (‘;‘}\—l( ﬂ‘P‘LL\\ﬁ(‘L
Line within the right-of-way of ( MNP .x:gd . i ovwwe.

as follows: (give location, length, general dasign, atc.) ?)LQ& P c> St RIS om0 Iy
Cocnereon d Deive @ Moncracut. o y °

‘ e Nrench Lo approvima
WA A0 cmproptfad hand nels. Direchionad v ﬁromph?;md K\um’“‘
&PO\'D‘L\MOO\L\A__L wa' crossan Monana Aﬁm\,\k, Daer Ve encn
{oc agprovimatiy 1971 40 é)L\ﬁRnCB Po\R |

The fine will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (/.C.T.A. CH.251) ' '
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is maore fully shown hy <;) copies of
drawings attached to this notice. T

Construction of this line is proposed to hegin on or after the day of 20

APPROVAL

This application is hereby appraved subject o the
followering understandings and restriclions.

Auforized Signature

Lis expressly understoed that the said County Printed
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:
grart any right, claim, title or easement in or upon [
this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any

reason, need to work, improve, reforate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be rmoved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner,
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
readway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners. 1A
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIOMERS' COURT / = 2 U-0A
ﬂoud Polbe - Kw

BY- ‘
TOUn ¥ FOADGIORIHET 3‘
R

oy
DATE: //2 of /02 R
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

1, /(,éﬁ Zlo-l‘ef .Contraclor for M( @HAA—- ‘

in Williamson County, Fexas do hereby agree fo ollowing schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of (Cn\ P CA ;yy:_(\ T\ P which is a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County,

1 | will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work 1y the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagimen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and alt advance warning signs and
barricadas shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices, Thase cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened ,
at night and on weekends,

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded sofidly between open ditch
and Yraveled rnadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder betweeit the
pavement 2dge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.LT.CD. for nighttime usea.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
waining lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 35" to the
botlom of the lens.

8. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson Counly Slandards and o the approval of the Williamsen County
Unifiad Road System.

7 I will nolify the Williamson County Unified Road Syslem and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems

DATE ' SIGNED
Williamson Ceunty Unified Road System A@'e 5{5@1/\ &S
3151 S.E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT MNAME)
Georgatown, Teras 78626 1&\)
JABE Eolpeide fA T2
ADDRESS

S A ST onl

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

D - CET-FE3D

FHOMNE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road Systemn DATEJQ,D! 100 \ &Q &( } Q

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626 Q

Formal notice is hereby given that

Company proposes to place ag} AU\C\ ) FLb.?_( AN \\»-lA)D cY_
Line within the right-cf-way of C_l_)'( nee L\)ﬂ)d’Df\ B, \& Q\[) {ine “}’Fa i

as rnnan {give localion, tength, general design, etc )
g oS SNUNY \r\%cmc;\-&w\,ofb Coxnirweed bﬁ,th Ao ugo
U\iﬁ-\- on (ancrucoed o0 &ppimatgass . Bacyrnan
tﬁwot-\ nerdocd Dot \r\m;\mc3 voeayr {or OLprL\L\mcx.\\-L Mo i;\mmn
nortn on 22acing Nred . (B eaghion el 73% " Totad cunel

{eoracg W\his paomul 15 QUSD,

The line wilt be construcled and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Willlamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

9

Our firm further understands that the Counly considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manusl of Traffic Control Devices required for adoplion by the

"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.25Y)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 9 copies of

drawings attached to this notice,

Constupction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the ;9 3 day of F&,\af‘ woad 20 D3

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved subject o the
following understandings and resbrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Connissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this Counly Road;, and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, nead lo work, finprove, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direclion of the
Williamseoh County Engineer or County Commissioner,
Thiis installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of mconvenipnce to traffic and adjacent

property owners,
AFPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ' ”2 L{ 0 <
‘ Geral th Row

COtHITY ADKRHIS TIRA 8,,‘-
2 e,y
DATE: 7/‘2 ‘/—/0 S °

BY:
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

!% SimrSes Tyc, .Contractor for 6"_/214»’3 E COmmuxr/iCA7ious

in Williamson County,Texas do hereby agree 1o the following schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of _{ SCRECWDIOO oonye which is a public roadway
maintainad by Willlamson County,

i I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road Systemn at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Manday through Friday only.

2 Cuts wilt be opened for one-half the roadway only, with Rlagmen on bath
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to 3 minimurn and alt advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Conlrol Devices. Thase cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened i
at night and on weekends, -

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
npened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving 2 minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pravement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
TMUTCD. for nighttime use.

A

Any constriction area to be maintained from dusk to dawmn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
wamning lights shall be installed ta a minimurn mounting height of 36” lo the
haitom of the lens.

A. Construstion wark and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Linified Rnad System.

7. bowill nolify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approvat prior to any changss from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

(=402 C_)‘Q /’g;/f// D0/, MER.

DATE }wﬁreo“’ Va4

— —_
Williaimson County Unified Poad System T L 7AYo
3151 . E. Inner Loop, Sle. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
227 FELTEN L.
ADDRESS

AusTia) TEXRS 7§74
CITY, STATE, EIF‘ CODE

$i2 —3857 3446

PHOMNE
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All or parts of the text on this page was not
Jearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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. 01/29/2002
_ (Paul Walters)
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

DATE: January 16, 2002

TO:  Wiliamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

WATER

Company proposestoplacea

RANDUM

line within the right-of-way of CR 442

as follows: {give location, {ength, general design, etc.)

Bore and encase a 1 1/4" PVC carrier in a 2" PVC casing across CR 442
approximately 2,640 feet North of the CR 442 and FM 112 in?ersect1on.
Pipe to be 3 feet below ditch line and encase from ditch line to

ditch Tine approximately 50 feet.

IS page was not
ory recordation.

clearly lesible for satisfact

RECORDERS MEMOQ
All or pasts of the text on th

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws,

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable partions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

"Transpoertation Code” {V.C.T.A, CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice. _
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the_31 ST _day of JANUARY X% 2002

Firm: , SOUTHWEST MILAM WATER SUPPLY CORP.

MMMA @/

This application is hereby approved subject to the ;
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Sinature ¢~
DWAYNE JEKEL

Printed Name

APPROVAL

it is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:_ P, 0. BOX 232
grant any right, claim, litle or easement in or upon

AS 76567

this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in ‘&fly manner change

512-446-2604

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone;
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax; 512-446-7376
This instaliation work shall not damage any part of the . VST e T ROEA
roadway and adequate provisions shall be fhpade to . RECEIVED jait 1 ¢ 20 s 4/ ol
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent _
_ / ~RZ-0%

property owners, )
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT )
fpad Pake

BY: 4 a ,,E ggéﬂf, A, '
COUNTY ROAD ABMINISTRATOR S‘ﬁc‘ﬂ P
4 .

DATE: L!Z‘Z- /02———
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road Systemn DATE: __January 16, 2002
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that __Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place a buried telephone cable

line within the right-of-way of CR 136
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Starting at the intersection of 1660 N, and CR 136, an aerial fiber and copper line on existing power
poles in the north R.O.W,, continuing east for approx. 2,700 feet to Carol Dr. At Carol Dr. a buried
fiber and copper line boring Carol Dr. and continuing approx. 270 feet to Clarks Way, boring under
Clarks Way, continuing approx. 550 feet to Kates Way, boring Kates Way and continuing approx. 400
feet to the end of the Clarks Crossing Subdivision, boring under CR 136 to an existing power pole in the
south R.0.W. All fiber will be at a depth of 42 inches and 3 to 5 feet from the rear of the R.O.W,

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251) :

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by _

2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the __4th day of _ February 20 02
APPROVAL Firm:_Central Telephone Company of Texas
This application is hereby approved subject to the By:
following understandings and restrictions. (Janice Strickland)
It is expressly understood that the said County Title:”_Network Engineer
Commissioners” Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Address;__ 1214 Dogwood Blvd,
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any P.0O.Box 1150
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change Killeen, Texas 76540
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Phone: __ 254-690-9370

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shail not damage any part of the Fax: 254-690-9815

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to .
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent W #
property owners. Vel A7 2

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT / a? 2 0 l

BY: M ﬁ‘&“ PR
Jounty RAMD ADMMNISTRETOR . . ,f(:.y' UJ

DATE__ [ [22 Jp2_ ﬁ -
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT
! Larry Parker Contractorfor Central Telephone Co. of Texas (Sprir
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II:i Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 136

roadway maintained by Willlamson County.

1.

{ will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with lagmen on both

sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
cperation will be held to a minimum and ail advance waming signs and

barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened

at night and on weekands.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barmricaded solldly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barmricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with waming lights and conform to the requirements of the

T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction. area to be maintained from dusk to dawn.shall have .
Type B High Intensity. Steady Bum Waming Lights. to-.delineate the - .
traveled way through and .around. obstructions .in. a construction or .
maintenance area. All waming lights shalt be installed to a minimurm .
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense. -~

Construction work and road repair on County nght-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to ms approval of the Willlamson_- :

County Unified Road System.

1/16/02

| will natify the Williamsan County Umﬁed Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soit

conditions ar other problems. _

which is a public

DATE ?GNED

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B

Chpesty /f%fi/t

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME}

Georgetown, Texas 78626 /0 ! A { g
_ | X

ADDRESS

Feonenet” v 7{{ /

CITY, STATE, Z2IP CODE

2S5 Y- 253~ 2623

PHONE
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Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5- 12)

AGENDA ITEM §

Consider approving a line item transfer for 911 Communications:
From: 0581-005751 Office Equipment 2000.00
To: 0581-005740 Computer Equipment 2000.00

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Judge Doerfler
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for 911 Communications:

From: 0581-005751 Office Equipment 2000.00
To: 0581-005740 Computer Equipment 2000.00
Vote: 5-0

< Attachment >



